

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

Снар. 205

92

FISH RIVER-FARMINGTON NORMAL SCHOOL-BROOKTON.

Chapter 205.

Resolve in favor of a ferry boat across the Fish River and to aid in building a road in Wallagrass Plautation.

Road and ! ferry in Wallagrass Pl., in favor of. *Resolved*, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars to build a ferry boat to be run across the Fish river, and to aid in building a road in Wallagrass plantation on the east side of Eagle lake. The same to be expended under the direction of an agent to be appointed for that purpose by the governor and council.

Approved March 20, 1901.

Chapter 206.

Resolve in favor of Farmington State Normal School.

Farmington Normal School, in favor of. *Resolved*, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of twenty-three hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and one and the sum of seven hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and two for the purchase of land adjoining the normal school building in Farmington, grading the grounds around said building, and the purchase of necessary supplies.

Approved March 21, 1901.

Chapter 207.

Resolve in favor of the town of Brookton.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred and twenty-nine dollars and sixty-two cents be and hereby is appropriated from the treasury to be paid to the town of Brookton, to reimburse said town on account of excessive state taxes.

Approved March 21, 1901.

Brookton, town of, in favor of.